the employee’s presence constituted a health hazard for residents and/or 
other employees and the employee was instructed by the Employer to 
leave their place of duty.   

(e) It is understood that the elimination period for the HEB Manitoba 

Disability and Rehabilitation Plan is one hundred and nineteen (119) days. 
The parties agree that income protection will be used to offset the 
elimination period. An employee may claim income protection for a period 
of time not to exceed the elimination period.   

1302 (a)  An employee who is unable to report for work due to illness shall inform

[...]

equal to ten percent (10%) of the WCB payment. The Employer’s 
supplement shall be charged to the employee’s accumulated income  
protection credits and such supplement shall be paid until the employee’s 
accumulated income protection credits are exhausted or until one hundred 
and nineteen (119) days from the first day of supplement, whichever is 
less.  

(d) Regular net salary will be based on the employee’s basic salary less the 

employee’s usual income tax deduction, Canada Pension Plan 
contributions and Employment Insurance contributions, and any benefit